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City AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA MICHAEL R. KARNS
City Attorney Deputy City Attorney
Direct Dial: (415) 554-3970
Emait; michael.karns@sfgov.org
MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
FROM: Michael Karns
‘ - Deputy City Attorney
DATE: March 2,2012
RE: Complaint 11096 — Bowman v. SF Department of Recreation and Parks
BACKGROUND

Complainant Arnita Bowman ("Complainant") alleges that the Recreation and Parks
Department ("the Department") failed to provide documents responsive to her November 7, 2011
public records request. :

COMPLAINT ,
" On December 10, 2011, Complainant filed this complaint against the Department,

alleging violations of Section 67.25 of the Ordinance.

JURISDICTION _
The Recreation and Parks Department is a charter department under the Ordinance. The
Task Force therefore generally has jurisdiction to hear a complaint against the Department.

APPLICABLE STATUTORY SECTION(S):
Section 67 of the San Francisco Administrative Code:
e Section 67.20(b) defines "public information".
Section 67.21 governs responses to a public records request.
Section 67.25 governs immediacy of response.
Section 67.26 governs withholding of records.
Section 67.27 governs written justification for withholding of records.

Section 6250 et seq. of the Cal. Gov't Code
e Section 6252(e) defines "public record".
e Section 6253 governs the release of public records and the timing of responses.

APPLICABLE CASE LAW:
None.

ISSUES TO BE DETERMINED
Uncontested/Contested Facts v

On November 7, 2011, Complainant sent a request for documents to the Department.
The text of Complainant's November 7, 2011 request for documents is quoted here:

This is a Sunshine Act Request for the annual budgets with details for the Recreation and
Parks Department for the past 15 years, if available. My objective is to understand the cost of
the Natural Areas Program as it relates to past park budgets and the expected future costs.

Fox PLAZA - 1390 MARKET STREET, 7"H FLOOR - SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-5408
RECEPTION: {415) 554-3800 - FACSIMILE: {415) 437-4644
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CitYy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
MEMORANDUM

TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

DATE: March 2, 2012

PAGE: 2

RE: Complaint 11096 — Bowman v. SF Department of Recreation and Parks

Iam also requesting all project specific budgets for Natural Areas Programs fbr projects
that have already been completed under the program, such as the Pine Lake wetland/natural
area restoration and the native plant restoration at Glen Canyon.

1 am also requesting an drafied budgets for Natural Areas Program for executing any of
the site specific plans in the proposed Natural Areas Program or capital project requests that
have been drafted. This includes any cost information or projections for removing the 18,500
tress, clearing the underbrush, and/or re-planting.

Please provide the information in an electronic format on a CD or emailed to me. Ido
not want hard copies. Please let me know the expected cost for providing the information.

Please let me know if there is someone else I should contact for my request or if you need
clarification on my request. ‘

The Department acknowledged receipt of this request by email on November 8, 2011,
and invoked a 14 day extension, citing a voluminous amount of separate and disticnct records.
Complainant responded by email on November 8, 2011, to agree to the 14 day extension, and to
clarify that she sought "to understand the past and future cost of the NAP program." On
November 9, 2011, the Department emailed Complainant to request that the search be narrowed

~ to five years, instead of the requested 15 years. On November 9, 2011, Complainant responded
by email to agree to the Department's request to narrow the search to five years. On December 1,
2011, the Department emailed Complainant an electronic (soft copy) Microsoft Excel file with
an annual budget summary for the Natural Areas Program for the years 2005-2012.

On December 2, 2011, Complainant sent an email to the Department to re-request the
documents she alleges were originally requested in her November 7, 2011 email, and where not
produced. The text of Complainant's December 2, 2011 request for documents is quoted here:

Hi,

Thank you for sending the budget for the SENAP area. Unfortunately that does not
comply with my Sunshine Act Request. I'm also,concerned that the 14 day extension was invoked
"hecause there is a need to search for, collect, and examine a voluminous amount of separate
and distinct records" and then all that is provided is a few simple queries from an accounting
system that in no way meets the requirements of the request. I assumed that you were planning
to fully comply with my request because of the 14 day extension.

Please comply with the original requested in an expedited manner.

1) Annual budgets with details for the Recreation and Parks Department for the past 7
years (modified from 15 years)

n:\codenf\as201219600241100758315.doc




CitY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
DATE: March 2, 2012
PAGE: 3 :
RE: Complaint 11096 — Bowman v. SF Department of Recreation and Parks

2) All project specific budgets for Natural Areas Programs for projects that have already
been completed under the program, such as the Pine Lake wetland/natural area restoration and
the native plant restoration at Glen Canyon.

3) Any drafted budgets for Natural Aveas Program for executing any of the site specific
plans in the proposed Natural Areas Program or capital project requests that have been drafied.

Since making my initial request, I've become aware of other started projects with some
completed for the Natural Areas such as those at Corona Heights, Sutro Mountain, Grandview,
GGP Oak Woodlands, Billy Goat Hill and Twin Peaks and would have expected the detailed
budgets for those to be included in your response.

On December 9, 2011, the Department responded to this request by email. The text of
that email is quoted here:

Hi Ms. Bowman,

I had made further inquiries from Staff regarding your expanded request dated 12-2-
2011 (copied below) and there are no further documents responsive.

QUESTIONS THAT MIGHT ASSIST IN DETERMINING FACTS:
e What was the nature and extent of the search the Department conducted with regard to
documents responsive to Complainant's November 7, 2011 request?
e Was the Department's response on December 1, 2011 complete? _
e Do other documents exist, or could other documents reasonably exist, which are
responsive to Complainant's request?

LEGAL ISSUES/LEGAL DETERMINATIONS:

e Was the Department's request for an additional 14 days to respond to Complainant's
November 7, 2011 request proper under §67.25(a) of the Ordinance?

e Was the Department's initial response on December 1, 2011 to Complainant's November 7,
2011 request sufficient under §67.21 of the Ordinance?

e Ifthe Department provided no response or an incomplete response to the November 7, 2011
request, was there a violation of state and/or local public records laws?

CONCLUSION
THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS TO BE TRUE:

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS TO BE TRUE OR NOT TRUE.

n:\codenflas20121960024 110075831 5.doc
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Sunshine Complaint
complamts
y to:
> sotf
12/13/2011 10:31 AM ~
Hide Details
From: <comp1a1nts@sfgov org>

To: <sotf@sfgov.org>

To: sotf@sfgov org
Email:complaints@sfgov.org
DEPARTMENT:Recreation & Parks Department
CONTACTED:Katharine Petrucione, Olive Gong
PUBLIC RECORDS VIOLATION:Yes :
PUBLIC_MEETING VIOLATION: No
MEETING DATE:
SECTIONS_VIOLATED:SEC. 67.25. IMMEDIACY OF RESPONSE :
DESCRIPTION Failure to provide requested docements and delaying response. Ohve Gong
requested a 14 day extension because of the complexity of the request and then only responded
with data from a few simple queries from a database/system that probably took less than 15
minutes to execute. Even those simple quer1es prov1ded 1ncomplete ﬁnanclal mformatlon for the
- SFRPD. ‘
HEARING:Yes
PRE-HEARING:No
DATE:12/11/2011
NAME:Anita Bowman
ADDRESS:
CITY:
Z1P:
PHONE:
CONTACT . EMAlL amtabowman@hotmall com
ANONYMOUS:
CONFIDENTIALITY REQUESTED No

ﬁle_:rz_//C:\Docurrients and Settings\CDRusfom\Local Settings\Temp\n’ote_sE1EF34\~... | 12/13/2011
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Sunshine Act Complamt SFRPD FlnanCIaI and SFNAP Project Request
Armta Bowman
. to:
~ sotf
12/11/2011 08:16 AM

Cc:. ,
olive.gong, scott:wiener, katharine.petrucione
Hide Details _ ‘
From: Arnita Bowman <arnitabowman@hotmail.com>

To: <sotf@sfgov.org>

Cc: <olive.gong@sfgov.org>, <scott,wiener@sfgoviorg>,‘.
<katharine.petrucione@sfgov.org>

5 Attachmients - - ' "
" 4 NAP Financial-Project - Original Request.pdf 5 NAP. Financial-Project - Documents Received. pdf

6 NAP Financial-Project - Complaint pdf Natural Areas Sunshine Request - all.xIsx

.«
1 Glen Canyon - -NAP Financial- PrOJect Sunshine Task Force Notlce pdf

I am filing Sunshine Act complaints regarding the SF Recreation & Parks Department failure to provide
Public Records (SEC. 67.25. IMMEDIACY OF RESPONSE): This complaint is separate from the complamt that I
submitted yesterday regardmg the Glen Canyon Request. ‘

This second complaint is in regards to the following:

» file://C:\Documents and Sctti;lgs\CDRustom\Local Settings\Temp\notesE1EF34\~... 12/13/2011
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General Description: Glen Canyon Natural Areas Program documentatlon of fundmg, contracts, and
work details for pesnmde application

Date of Original Request: 11/07/2011

Re«juested From: rpdinfo@sfgov.org, Katharine Petrucione, and Olive Gong

Description of Complaint: Failure to provide requested docements and delaying response, Olive
-Gong requested a 14 day extension because of the complexity of the request and.then only responded
with data from a few simple queries from a database/system that probably took less than 15 minutes
to execute. Even those simple queries provided incomplete financial information for the SFRPD. In
summary the original request was for:

'1) Annual budgets with details for the Recreation and Parks Department for the past 7
years (modiﬁed from 15 years)

2) All project specific budgets for Natural Areas Programs for projects that have already
been completed under the program, such as the Pine Lake wetland/natural area restoratlon ’
and the native plant restoration at Glen Canyon. :

3) Any drafted budgets for Natural Aréas Program for executing any of the snte specnflc
‘plans In the proposed Natural Areas Program or capital prOJect requests that have been
drafted.

I want a public hearing before the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force.
" I'want a pre-hearing conference before the Comﬁlaint Committee.
Attached is PDFs with the email cOrrespondénce including ‘the original request, the documents received, and
Gong's response to my complaint. I've also attached a consolidated summary of the information received
-from Olive Gong, which was originally in 7 separate files and only represents the financial information for the -
SFNAP group (looks like salaries and related costs) not the overall SFRPD budget or funds.

Please let me krnow that you received this complaint, and if I need to provide any further information.

Regards, o . \
Arnita Bowman ‘

file://C:\Documents and Settings\CDRustQm\Local 'Scttings\Temp\note_sEiEF34\e.... 12/13/2011




Windows Live Hotmail Print Mes,,éc' ' Page 1 of 3

RE: Response to your public records request dated Nov 7, 2011,
‘received Nov 8, 2011 ' |

From: Arnita Bowman (arnitabowman@hotmail.com) .
- Sent: Wed 11/09/11 12:53 PM o o -
To:  glive.gong@sfgov.or ‘ ' '

Seven years is ok with me. I'd like to go back to at least 2004.
Thank you for your time.

> Subject: RE Response to your public records request dated Nov 7, 2011 received Nov 8, 2011
> To: afnitabowman@hotmail.com
> From: Olive.Gong@sfgav.org .
> Date: Wed, 9 Nov 2011 09:41:38 -0800
>
> Hi Arnita,
> . .
> May we narrow the'search down to last’5 years, instead of last 15 years?
s , .
> Thanks,
> Olive
>
>
>
>
> Olive Gong
>-San Francisco Recreation and Park Department
"> Mclaren Lodge .
> 501 Stanyan St., SF CA 94117
> 415.831-2708 direct
. > 415.831-2096 fax
> olive.gong@sfgov.org email
- .
> Reduce, Reuse, Recycle
>

VvV VYV YV

>
>.From; Arnita Bowman _a_ml_an_mmn_@hQIm_a_I&Qm_

> To: <olive.gong@sfgov.org>

> Date: 11/08/2011 11:21 AM

> Subject: RE: Response to your public records request dated Nov 7, 2011,
> received Nov 8, 2011 .

>

>
>

36ef0450-ecce-4¢cTa... 12/10/2011
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" > The extension is fine. Please let me know if a discussion would be
> worthwhile to try to narrow the voluminous amount of information that would
> need tc be reviewed. I certainly don't want to create more work for the
> department than is necessary to understand the past and future cost'of the
> NAP program. It is unfortunate that the SFNAP-EIR dld notinclude a cost
> analySIS as part-of the EIR process.
>
> Regards,
> Arnita Bowman
>

>
N :
> > Subject: Response to your pubhc records request dated Nov 7, 2011,
> received Nov 8, 2011 :

> > To: arnitabowman@hotmail.com

> > From: Qlive.Gong@sfgov.org L

> > Date: Tue, 8 Nov 2011 10:20:14 -0800

>

> .

> Dear Ms. Bowman,

> . .

> The Department is in receipt of your request for records and the -
Department

> is invoking an extension of 14 days beyond the 10 days usually allotted

> > hecause there is a need 1o search for, collect, and examine a voluminous

> amount of separate'and distinct records and/or there is a need to compile
> > electromc data (per Govt. Code 6253 {(c) and Govt. Code 6253 (c){(4). Thus
> > documents are due Dec 2, 2011. Iwill send you any responsnve documents
>on

> a rolling basis, as soon as they have been received and reviewed.

>

> Thank you for your interest in SF Recreation and Parks,

> Olive Gong :

>

> s

A2 VVVVVV-V

v

>

> Olive Gong

> San Francisco Recreation and Park Department
> Mclaren Lodge

> 501 Stanyan St., SF CA 94117
> 415.831-2708 direct

> 415.831-2096 fax -

> olive.gong@sfgov.org email
S .
>

> Reduce, Reuse, Recycle

> :

> From: Arnhita Bowman <arnitabowman@hotmail.com>
> To: <rpdinfo@sfgov.org>, <katharine.petrucione @sfgov.org>

VVVVVVVVVVVVVVV-VVVVVV
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> Date; 11/07/2011 07:23 PM

>

> > Subject: Sunshine Act Request: San Francisco Natural Areas Program
> > Budget Information ’ '

> >

> > ,

> = i .

> > This is a Sunshine Act Request for the annual budgets with details for
> the '

> > Recreation and Parks Department for the past 15 years, if available. My
> > objective is to understand the cost of the Natural Areas Program as it
> > relates to past park budgets and the expected future costs. ‘
> > -
> > 1 am also requesting all project specific budgets for Natural Areas
>.> Programs for projects that have already been completed under the program,
. > > such as the Pine Lake wetland/natural area restoration and the native
> plant ' : : '
> > restoration at Glen Canyon.
> > , ,
> > I am also requesting any drafted budgets for Natural Areas Program for
> > executing any of the site specific plans in the proposed Natural Areas
> > Program or capital project requests that have been drafted. This includes
> > any cost information or projections for removing the 18,500 trees, -
> clearing ' E
> > the underbrush, and/or re-planting.
> > :
> > Please provide the information in an electronic format.on a CD or emailed
> > to me. I do-not want hard copies. Please let me know the expected cost
> for ' ’ v
> > providing the information.
> > !
> > Please let me know if there is someone else I should contact for my
> request : '
> > orif you need clarification on my request.
> >
> > Regards,
> > Arnita_Bowman
>> '
> >
>

http://by150w.bayl50.mail.live.com/mail/PrintMessages.aspx?cpids=3 6eﬂ)45 0-ecce-4c7a... 12/1 0/20 11
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RE: Response to your publ_ic records request dated Nov 7., 2011, received

Nov 8, 2011

From: Olive.Gong@sfgov.org
Sent; Thu 12/01/11 4:48 PM

To: - Arnita Bowman (arnitabowman®hotmailcom)

6 attachments

Natural Areas Sunshine Request - year 11-12.pdf (12.3 KB), Natural Areas Sunshine Request.pdf (10.4
KB) , Natural Areas Sunshine Request ~year 6-7.pdf (7.3 KB) , Natu ral Areas Sunshine Request - year 8-
.9.pdf (7.3 KB) , Natural Areas Sunshine Request - year 9-10.pdf (13.2 KB), Natural Areas Sunshine

Request - year 10-11.pdf (11.4 KB)

Hi Ms. Bowmaﬁ,

My apologies, I converted the excel spreadsheet to pdf...and it did convert

- all of the worksheets, just the first one.
Attached are the remaining documents responsive.-

Best,
Olive Gong

(See attached file: Natural Areas Sunshine Request - year 11-12.pdf) (See
attached file: Natural Areas Sunshine Request.pdf) (See attached file:
Natural Areas Sunshine Request — year 6-7.pdf) (See attached file: Natural
Areas Sunshine Request - year 8-9.pdf) (See attached file: Natural Areas

Sunshine Reguest ~ year 9-10.pdf) {See attached file: Natural Rreas sunshine

Request - year 10-11.pdf)

Olive Gong
San Francisco Recreation and Park Department
McLaren Lodge
501 Stanyan St., SF CA 94117
415.831-2708 direct :
415.831-2096 fax
. olive.gong@sfgov.org email

'ReduCe, Reuse, Recycle

From: Arnita Bowman <arnitabowman@hotmail.com>
" To: <olive.gong@sfgov.org> :
Date: 12/01/2011-04:17 PM
Subject: RE: Response to your public recdords request dated Nov 7, 2011,

received Nov 8, 2011

So you are only sending me the NAP budget for 2005 to 20067 That would in
no way meet the scope of the original request, Am I missing something.

> Subject: Response to your public records reqﬁest dated Nov 7, 2011,
received Nov 8, 2011 .

http://by150w.bay150 1ﬁail.live.com/mail/Pr_intMcssages.asnx?cnids=5669f221—1c7f-1 le...

12/10/2011°
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VVVVYVVVYV

Nov

VVVVVVYV

VVVVVVVVVVVVYVVY

To: arnitabowman@hotmail.com
From: Olive.GongBsfgov.org
Date: Thu, 1 Dec 2011 11:33:29 -0800

Dear Ms. Bowman,

Attached are documents in response to you publlc records request dated

7, 2011, received Nov 8, 2011.
Sincerely,
Olive Gong

Olive Gong
San Francisco Recreation and Park Department

McLaren Lodge

501 Stanyan St., SF CA 94117
415.831-2708 direct
415.831-2096 fax

olive. gong@sfgov g;g,emall

Reduce, Reuse, Recycle

(See attached file: Natural Areas Sunshine Request.pdf)

0.mail live.com/mail/PrintMessa es.a5px7C ldS_5669f221 lc7f—11e 12/10/2011
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Re'sponse to Sunshine Act Requ_esf - expanded request dated 12-2-2011

From:; Olive.Gong@sfgov.ofg
. Sent: Fri12/09/11107PM : o o
To: Arnita Bowman (arnitabowman@hotmail.com) ‘ ’ .

.~ Hi Ms.-Bdwman,

I had made further inquiries from Staff regarding your'expénded request
dated 12-2-2011 9 (copied below) and there are no further documents
responsive. . . ’

Best regards,
Olive Gong

0Olive Gong
" 8an Francisco Recreation and Park Department
' McLaren Lodge -
"501 Stanyan St., SF CA 94117
'415.831-2708 direct
415.831-2096 fax
olive.gong@sfgov.org email

Reduce, Reuse, Recycle .

From: Arnita Bowman <arnitabowman@hotmail.com>
To: <olive.gong@sfgov.org> -

Dateé 12/02/2011 12:00 PM : )
Subject: Incomplete Response to Sunshine Act Request

Hi,

Thank you for sending the budget for the SFNAP area. Unfortunately that
does not comply with my Sunshine Act Request. I'm also concernéd that the
14 day extension was invoked "pecause there is a need to search for,
collect, and examine a voluminous amount of separate and distinct records”
and then all that is provided is a few simple queries from an accounting -
system that in no way meets the reguirements of the request. I assumed
that you were planning to fully. comply with my request because of the 14
day extension.

Please comply with the original requested in an expedited manner:
1) Annual budgets with details for the Recreation and Parks-

Department for the past.7 years (modified from 15 years)

2) . All project .specific budgets‘for‘Natural Areas Programs for
projects that have already been completed under the program, such as
the Pine Lake wetland/natural area restoration and the native plant

http://byl 50w,bay150.mail.1ive.'cgm/mail/PrihtMessagcs.aspx?cpidsic'eS 632¢:22a9-11e...  12/10/2011.
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restoration at Glen Canyon.

3) Any drafted budgets for Natural Areas Program for executing any of
" the site specific plans in the proposed Natural Areas Program or
‘capital pro;ect requests that have been drafted.

Slnce making my initial request, I've become aware of other started
projects with some completed for the Natural Areas such as those at Corona
Heights, Sutro Mountain, Grandview, GGP Qak Woodlands, Billy Goat- Hill and
Twin Peaks and would have expected the detailed budgets for those to be
included in your. response. N
Thank you for your assistance,

Arnita Bowman

From: arnitabowman@hotmail.com

To: olive.gong@sfgov.org

Subject: RE: Response to your publlc ‘records request dated Nov 7, 2011,
received Nov 8, 2011 .

Date: Tue, 8 Nov 2011 11:21:46 -0800

The extension is fine. Please let me know if a discussion would be '
worthwhile to try to narrow the voluminous amount of information that would
need to be reviewed. I certainly don't want to create more work for the
department than is necessary to understand the past and future cost of the
NAP program. It is unfortunate that the SFNAP*EIR did not include a cost
analysis as part of the EIR process. -

Regavrds, _
Arnita Bowman . . ‘ R

> Subject Response to your public records request dated Nov 7, 2011,
received Nov 8, 2011 .
To: arnitabowman@hotmail.com

From: Olive.Gong@sfgov.oxg

Date: Tue, 8 Nov 2011 10:20:14 -0800

Dear Ms. Bowman, : - . .

VVVVVVVYV

The Department is in receipt of your request for records and the
Department

> is ‘invoking an extension of 14 days beyond the 10 days usually allotted

> because there is a need to search for, collect, and examine a voluminous

> amount of separate and distinct records and/or there is a need to compile
>.electronic data (per Govt. Code 6253 (c) and Govt. Code 6253 (c)(4) - Thus

> documents are due Dec 2, 2011, I will send you any respon51ve documents

on

> a rolling basis, as soon as they have been received and reviewed.

> :

> Thank you for your interest in SF Recreation and-Parks,

> Olive Gong : '

s

S e Ceeeeeen T E R R R e
S .

> Olive Gong

> San Francisco Recreation and Park Department ,

> MclLaren Lodge :

> 501 Stanyan St., SF CA 94117 o
> 415.831-2708 direct =

> 415,831-2096 fax

httb://bvi 50w.bay150.mail.live.com/m ai1/PrintMessagcsiasnx?cnids'=ce3f632c_:-22a9_-1 le... 12/ 10/2011
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olive.gong@sfgov.org email

Reduce, Reuse, Recycle.

From: Arnita Bowman <arnitabowman@hotmail.com>

To: <rpdinfo@sfgov.org>, <katharine.petrucione@sfgov.org>

Date: 11/07/2011 07:23 PM

Subject: Sunshine Act Request: San Francisco Natural Areas Program
Budget Information

This is a»Sﬁnshine Act Request for the annual budgets with details for
he - . ' . . -
Recreation and Parks Department for the past 15 years, if available. My
objective is to understand the cost of the Natural Areas Program as it
relates to past park budgets and the expected future costs. ’

I am also requesting all project specific budgets for Natural Areas
Programs'for projects that have already been completed under the program,
such ‘as the Pine Lake wetland/natural area restoration and the native
lant

restoration at Glen Canyon.

I am also requesting any drafted budgets for Natural Areas Program for
executing. any of the site specific plans in the proposed Natural Areas
. Program or capital project requests that have been drafted. This. includes
any cost 1nformatlon or projections for removing the 18,500 trees,
clearing :
> the underbrush, and/or re—planting.
> .
> Please prov1de the information. in an electronlc format on a CD or emailed
> to me. I do not want hard copies. Please let me know the expected cost

VVVVVVTO VY VVVVYVVGEVVVVYVVVVVYVYVVYV

for : _

> providing the information.

>

> Please let me know if there 1s someone else I Should contact for my
request

> or if you need clarification on my request. oo ‘
> .

> Regards,

> Arnita Bowmah.

>,

> .

hitp://by150w.bay150.mail live.com/mail/PrintMessages.aspx?cpids=ce3f632¢-22a9-11e...  12/10/2011
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FW: lncomplete Response to Sunshme Act Request

" From: Arnita Bowman (arnltabowm n@hotmail, com)
Sent: Fri 12/09/11 10:47 AM T -
To: - olive.gong@sfgov.org : . . ’ ﬂ

Please let me know how you are respondingto my email from 12/2. As of new, I plan to submit a
- complaint regarding both requests to the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force, which 1 would like to avoid lf
p055|ble :

Thank your for your assistance.
_ Arnita Bowman

. From: arnitabowman@hotmail.com
To: olive.gong@sfgov.org
Subject Incomplete Response to Sunshme Act Request
Date: Fri, 2 Dec 2011 12:00:50 -0800

Hi,

Thank you for sending the budget for-the SFNAP area. Unfortunately that does not comply with my
Sunshine Act Request. I'm also concerned that the 14 day extension Was invoked "because there is a
need to search for, collect and examine a voluminous amount of separate and distinct records" and
then all that is provided is a few simple queries from an accounting system that in no way meets the -
requirements of the request. I assumed that you were plannlng to fully comply with my request because
of the 14 day extension. :

Please comply with the original requested in an expedited.manner:

1) Annual budgets Wlth details for the Recreation and ‘Parks Department for the past 7
years (modlﬁed from 15 years) -

2) All prOJect specific budgets for Natural Areas Programs for prOJects that have already
been completed under the program, such as the Pine Lake wetland/natural area
restoration and the native plant restoration at Glen Canyon.

- 3} Any drafted budgets for Natural Areas Program for executing any of the site specrf‘c _
plans in.the proposed Natural Areas Program or capital pro;ect requests that have been
drafted -

Since making my initial request, I've become aware of other started projects with some completed for
the Natural Areas such as those at Corona Heights, Sutro Mountain, Grandview, GGP Oak Woodlands,

" Billy Goat Hill and Twin Peaks and would have expected the detailed budgets for those to be mcluded in
_your response.

-Thank you for your assistance,
-Arnita Bowman

: }lttp://bylSOw;bayl50.rhail.live.com/mail/PrintMessag es.aspx?cpids=8d8db26f—1¢66-465... 12/10/2011
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~.From: arnitabowman@hotmail.com
To: olive.gong@sfgov.org
Subject: RE: Response'to your public records request dated Nov 7, 2011, received Nov 8, 2011
Date: Tue,'8 Nov 2011 11:21:46 -0800

The extension is fine. Please let me know if a discussion would be worthwhile to try to narrow the
voluminous amount of information that would need to be reviewed. I certainly don't want to create
more work for the department than is necessary to understand the past and future cost of the NAP
program. It is unfortunate that the SENAP-EIR did not include a cost analysis as part of the EIR process.

Regards,
Arnita Bowman

> SubJect Response o your publlc records- request dated Nov 7, 2011, received Nov 8, 2011
> To: bowman :
> From: Ohve.Gona@sfqov.orq
> Date: Tue, 8 Nov 2011 10:20:14 -0800
o ‘ . _ , .
> . ’
> Dear Ms. Bowman, -
> The Department is in receipt of your request for records and the Department -
> is invoking an extension of 14 days beyond the 10 days usually allotted
> because there is a need to search for, collect, and examine a voluminous
> amount of separate and distinct records and/or there is a need to compile
‘ > electronic data (per Govt. Code 6253 (c) and Govt. Code 6253 (c)(4). Thus
> documents are due Dec 2, 2011. I will send you any.responsive documents on
> a rolling basis, as soon as they have been received and reviewed.
> . :
" > Thank you for your interest in SF Recreation and Parks,
> Olive Gong
g
>
>
> Olive Gong
> San Francisco Recreation and Park Department
> Mclaren Lodge
" > 501 Stanyan St,, SF CA 94117
> 415.831-2708 direct
> 415.831-2096 fax . TR :
> olive sfgov.org email o : : .

. > Reduce, Reuse, Recycle
> : |
>
> From: Arnita Bowman <arnitabow tmail.com>

> To: <rpdinfo@sfgov.org>, <katharine.petrucione@sfgayv, org'>

http://by150w.bay15 O.mail.live.com/mail/PrintIvIessa.qes.éspx?cbids=8d8db26f~ 1c66-4e5... 12/10/2011 ' .
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> Date; 11/07/2011 07:23 PM : :
> Subject: Sunshine Act Request: San Francisco Natural Areas Program-
- > Budget Information
>
-
> ‘ . :
> This is a Sunshine Act Request for the annual budgets with details for the .
> Recreation and Parks Department for the past 15 years, if available. My
> objective is to understand the cost of the Natural Areas Program as it
* > relates to past park budgets and the expected future costs.
> : BN
> Tam also requesting all project specific budgets for Natural Areas
.> Programs for projects that have already been completed under the program,
- > such as the Pine Laké wetland/natural area restoratlon and the native plant
> restoratlon at Glen Canyon
N :
> Iam also requesting any drafted budgets for Natural Areas Program for
> executing any of the site specific plans in the proposed Natural Areas
> Program or capital project requests that have been drafted, This includes
> any cost information or projections for removing the 18,500 trees, clearmg
> the underbrush, and/or re-planting. o
> :
> Please provide the information in an electronic format on a CD or emailed
> to me. [ do not want hard copies. Please let me know the expected cost for -
> provxdmg the information. :
> »
> Please let me know if there is someone else [ should contact for my request
'> or if you need clanﬂcatton on my request
5 :
> Regards,.
> Arnita Bowman
>
>

httpi//by1 50w. bay150.mail live.com/mail/PrintMessages.aspx?c ids=8d8db2ef-1c66-4e5... © 12/10/2011




